

No. 24-40160

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**State of Texas; State of Alabama; State of Alaska; State of Arkansas;
State of Florida; State of Idaho; State of Iowa; State of Kansas;
Commonwealth of Kentucky; State of Louisiana; State of Mississippi;
State of Missouri; State of Montana; State of Nebraska;
State of Ohio; State of South Carolina; State of Tennessee; State of Utah;
State of West Virginia; State of Wyoming; State of Oklahoma,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**United States Department of Homeland Security; Alejandro Mayorkas,
Secretary, U.S. Department of Homeland Security; U.S. Citizenship and
Immigration Services; Ur M. Jaddou, Director of U.S. Citizenship and
Immigration Services; U.S. Customs & Border Protection; Troy Miller,
Senior Official Performing the Duties of the Commissioner, U.S. Customs and
Border Protection; United States Immigration and Customs Enforcement;
Tae D. Johnson, Acting Director, U.S. Immigration and Customs
Enforcement,**

Defendants-Appellees,

**Valerie Laveus; Francis Arauz; Paul Zito; Eric Sype; Kate Sugarman;
Nan Langowitz; German Cadenas,**

Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
VICTORIA DIVISION**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

(Counsel Listed on Next Page)

MATT A. CRAPO
CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC
Immigration Reform Law Institute
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 232-5590

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS

Pursuant to Fifth Circuit Rule 28.2.1 and Fed. R. App. P. 26.1, *amicus curiae* Immigration Reform Law Institute makes the following disclosures:

- 1) For non-governmental corporate parties please list all parent corporations: None.
- 2) For non-governmental corporate parties please list all publicly held companies that hold 10% or more of the party's stock: None.
- 3) The following entity has an interest in the outcome of this case:
Immigration Reform Law Institute.

DATED: July 3, 2024

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Matt Crapo

Matt A. Crapo
Immigration Reform Law Institute
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 232-5590

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The District Court erred by equating the costs caused by CHNV parolees and the costs caused by non-paroled CHNV nationals	5
II. The District Court erred by failing to adjust for seasonal migration fluctuations	11
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer</i> , 855 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2017)	1
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	8
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	8
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	8
<i>Matter of Silva-Trevino</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 826 (B.I.A. 2016)	1
<i>Texas v. SEC</i> , 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 11543, 2024 WL 2106183 (5th Cir. 2024).....	9
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018).....	1
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023).....	1
<i>Wash. All. Tech Workers v. U.S. Dep’t Homeland Security</i> , 50 F.4th 164 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	1

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1255(a)	10

8 U.S.C. § 1611(a)5

8 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(1)(A).....5

8 U.S.C. § 1612(a)(1).....6

8 U.S.C. § 1612(a)(3).....6

8 U.S.C. § 1621(a)5

8 U.S.C. § 1621(b)(1).....5

8 U.S.C. § 1622(a)6

8 U.S.C. § 1641(b)(4).....5

42 U.S.C. § 18032(f)(3)7

REGULATIONS

7 C.F.R. § 273.4(a)(6)(i)(D).....6

7 C.F.R. § 273.4(a)(6)(ii)(J).....6

8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(11)7

MISCELLANEOUS

Final Rule, Clarifying the Eligibility of Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals (DACA) Recipients and Certain Other Noncitizens for a Qualified Health Plan through an Exchange, Advance Payments of the Premium Tax Credit, Cost-Sharing Reductions, and a Basic Health Program, 89 Fed. Reg. 39392 (May 8, 2024) (effective Nov. 1, 2024)6
